
 

WWBIC Vice County Recorders 2021 

Taxa  Carmarthenshire (VC44) Pembrokeshire (VC45) Ceredigion (VC46) 
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terrestrial 

Neil Matthew 

neil@placeinwales.clara.co.uk 

Annie Haycock 

annie.haycock@btinternet.com 
Emily Foot 

emilyfoot@hotmail.com 

bats 
Neil Matthew 

neil@placeinwales.clara.co.uk 
Annie Haycock 

annie.haycock@btinternet.com 
 

marine 
Cliff Benson 

info@seatrust.org.uk 
Cliff Benson 

info@seatrust.org.uk 
Cliff Benson 

info@seatrust.org.uk 

Birds  
Gary Harper 

gary.harper3@gmail.com 
Jon Green 

jonrg@tiscali.co.uk 
Russell Jones 

russell.jones@rspb.org.uk 

Reptiles 

  
Annie Haycock 

annie.haycock@btinternet.com 
Leanne Bird 

Leanne_bird@hotmail.com 

Turtles 
Lin Gander 

lingander@strandings.com 
Lin Gander 

lingander@strandings.com 
Lin Gander 

lingander@strandings.com 

Amphibians   
Annie Haycock 

annie.haycock@btinternet.com 
Leanne Bird 

Leanne_bird@hotmail.com 
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arachnids   
Mike Bailey 

mikephb11@gmail.com 

beetles  
Dr Sarah Beynon 

sarah@drbeynonsbugfarm.com 
 

bumblebees  

Clare Flynn & Annie Haycock 

clare.flynn1@outlook.com 
rushmoor1@tiscali.co.uk 

 

butterflies 
David Bannister 

davebbannisterd@gmail.com 
David Redhead 

thecla.betulae@btinternet.com 
Paul Taylor 

paulandlesleytaylor@gmail.com 

moths 
Sam Bosanquet 

sam.bosanquet@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 
Robin Taylor 

robin.taylor4110@googlemail.com 

Tony Allenby (macro) & Ina Smith (micro) 

tony.allenby@gmail.com 
inasmith64@googlemail.com 

odonata 
Stephen Coker 

stephen.coker@live.co.uk 
Stephen Coker 

stephen.coker@live.co.uk 
Lin Gander 

lingander@strandings.com 

hoverflies  
Stephen Coker 

stephen.coker@live.co.uk 
 

orthoptera  
John Steer 

biojohn@tiscali.co.uk 
 

Lichens  
Theresa Greenaway 

theresagreenaway@btinternet.com 
 

Steve Chambers 

sterilecrust@gmail.com 

Fungi   
David Harries 

djh.somerton@gmail.com 
Steve Chambers 

sterilecrust@gmail.com 

Bryophytes  
Sam Bosanquet 

sam.bosanquet@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 
Matt Sutton 

matt_sutton@outlook.com 
Tom Ottley 

tom@ottleyland.com 

Plants  
Richard & Kath Pryce 

pryceeco@aol.com 
Stephen Evans 

glanymor.dinas@gmail.com 
Steve Chambers 

sterilecrust@gmail.com 

 


